
Department of Jobs, Precincts and Regions

ANNUAL REPORT
2018–19

APPENDIX 8 
Consultancy Expenditure



FRD22H 5.14 – Disclosure of consultancy expenditure from 1 January 2019 
to 30 June 2019 ($10,000 and greater)

Consultants engaged Purpose of consultancy Total approved 
project fee 

($ excluding GST)

Expenditure 
1/01/19 to 30/06/19 
($ excluding GST)

Future 
expenditure 

($ excluding GST)

360 Marketing 
Communications

Marketing, Materials 
& Design Services

$22,727 $16,800 $5,927

360 Marketing 
Communications

Marketing, Materials 
& Design Services

$133,923 $25,506 $20,181

Aalto Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $90,755 $33,310 $0

Aalto Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $88,182 $69,925 $13,252

ACIL Allen Consulting Professional Services $41,440 $11,818 $29,622

ACIL Allen Consulting Professional Services $203,806 $101,903 $101,903

ACIL Allen Consulting Professional Services $143,189 $143,189 $0

ACIL Allen Consulting Professional Services $303,383 $241,245 $62,138

Admedia Australia Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $27,940 $8,200 $19,740

AGR (Australia) Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $48,180 $38,000 $10,180

Aither Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $104,560 $14,265 $4,855

Aither Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $216,950 $108,475 $108,475

Angrychair Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $77,134 $18,752 $0

Anstra Associates Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $22,000 $10,000 $2,000

Anywise Consulting Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $13,636 $13,636 $0

Arcblue IT & Telecoms Services $16,500 $15,000 $1,500

Arup Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $33,170 $29,883 $3,287

Asialink Centre Professional Services $19,999 $19,999 $0

Australian Resilience 
Centre Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $24,293 $1,960 $248

Bailey and Yang Consultants Professional Services $22,500 $22,500 $0

Beaton Group Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $10,000 $4,093 $4,232

Bioenergy Servicos 
Agronomicos E Ambientais 
Ltd

Professional Services $20,000 $6,327 $0

Blockhead Professional Services $10,036 $8,304 $1,732

Bremer and Co Professional Services $34,609 $34,609 $0

Capire Consulting Group Professional Services $24,126 $2,149 $21,977

Capire Consulting Group Meetings and Events Services $15,000 $7,229 $7,771

Capire Consulting Group Professional Services $219,048 $219,048 $0

1  DJPR ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19



Consultants engaged Purpose of consultancy Total approved 
project fee 

($ excluding GST)

Expenditure 
1/01/19 to 30/06/19 
($ excluding GST)

Future 
expenditure 

($ excluding GST)

Centre For International 
Economics

Professional Services $164,427 $36,107 $128,320

Centre For International 
Economics

Professional Services $83,259 $41,630 $41,629

Chemostrat Australia Pty. Ltd. Scientific Research Services $649,605 $260,550 $389,055

Clayton Utz Professional Services $136,364 $53,304 $83,060

Clear Horizon Consulting 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $90,195 $9,020 $0

Clear Horizon Consulting 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $61,046 $12,209 $0

Clear Horizon Consulting 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $43,340 $30,338 $0

Coffey Services Australia 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $95,000 $19,575 $75,425

Colere Group Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $210,910 $53,203 $4,396

Communityvibe Pty. Ltd. Marketing, Materials 
& Design Services

$24,948 $22,680 $2,268

Corrs Chambers Westgarth Professional Services $149,563 $8,756 $140,807

Corrs Chambers Westgarth Professional Services $15,000 $15,000 $0

Corrs Chambers Westgarth Professional Services $149,151 $16,555 $76,495

Corrs Chambers Westgarth Professional Services $955,746 $28,182 $905,860

Crossbow Consulting 
Services

Professional Services $13,275 $6,105 $7,170

CSIRO Scientific Research Services $20,000 $0 $20,000

CSIRO Professional Services $226,915 $136,149 $90,766

CT Alliance Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $10,920 $4,060 $6,860

Cube Group Management 
Consulting (Australia) 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $18,350 $18,350 $0

Cube Group Management 
Consulting (Australia) 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $20,000 $20,000 $0

Cube Group Management 
Consulting (Australia) 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $90,625 $21,975 $0

DJPR ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19  2



Consultants engaged Purpose of consultancy Total approved 
project fee 

($ excluding GST)

Expenditure 
1/01/19 to 30/06/19 
($ excluding GST)

Future 
expenditure 

($ excluding GST)

Cube Group Management 
Consulting (Australia) 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $45,450 $45,450 $0

Cube Group Management 
Consulting (Australia) 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $151,450 $109,398 $0

Daiodo Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $23,782 $21,620 $2,162

Dandolo Partners Professional Services $141,219 $40,909 $100,310

Deakin University Professional Services $135,627 $54,545 $44,718

Deloitte Professional Services $12,960 $12,960 $0

Deloitte Access Economics 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $253,070 $50,614 $75,921

Deloitte Access Economics 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $153,875 $81,300 $72,575

Deloitte Access Economics 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $136,327 $109,055 $0

Deloitte Corporate Finance 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $105,000 $105,000 $0

Deloitte Financial Advisory 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $206,509 $15,000 $191,509

Deloitte Risk Advisory 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $134,940 $134,940 $0

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Professional Services $118,182 $39,686 $78,496

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Professional Services $199,648 $99,824 $99,824

Echelon Planning Professional Services $45,400 $45,400 $0

Edified Education 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $13,636 $13,636 $0

Edugrowth Ltd. Professional Services $39,975 $39,975

Effective Change 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $107,100 $73,100 $0

Ernst & Young Professional Services $530,000 $0 $530,000

Ernst & Young Professional Services $13,455 $13,450 $0

Ernst & Young Professional Services $20,000 $20,000 $0

Ernst & Young Professional Services $27,900 $22,320 $0

Ernst & Young Professional Services $75,000 $40,495 $34,505

Ernst & Young Professional Services $44,000 $44,000 $0

3  DJPR ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19



Consultants engaged Purpose of consultancy Total approved 
project fee 

($ excluding GST)

Expenditure 
1/01/19 to 30/06/19 
($ excluding GST)

Future 
expenditure 

($ excluding GST)

Ernst & Young Professional Services $45,000 $45,000 $0

Ernst & Young Professional Services $45,000 $45,000 $0

Ernst & Young Professional Services $47,955 $47,955 $0

Ernst & Young Professional Services $82,727 $50,000 $32,727

Ernst & Young Professional Services $180,259 $81,117 $99,143

Ernst & Young Professional Services $85,909 $85,909 $0

Essential Economics 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $25,000 $26,090 $0

Eyres and Associates Professional Services $13,440 $13,440 $0

Federation University 
Australia

Scientific Research Services $18,182 $0 $18,182

Federation University 
Australia

Professional Services $20,000 $0 $20,000

First Person Consulting Scientific Research Services $40,909 $9,091 $22,727

First Point Consulting Professional Services $20,000 $5,000 $0

First Point Consulting Professional Services $155,000 $65,000 $90,000

Fishbowl PR Professional Services $24,998 $8,180 $2,273

Fivenines Consulting 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $19,500 $19,500 $0

Flagstaff Consulting Group 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $30,000 $11,400 $18,600

Geoscience Australia Scientific Research Services $5,000,000 $180,000 $4,820,000

Geosim Consulting Pty. Ltd. Scientific Research Services $18,181 $0 $18,181

GHD Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $185,000 $0 $185,000

GHD Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $24,144 $14,486 $0

GHD Pty. Ltd. Utilities, Property 
& Land Services

$17,710 $16,100 $1,610

GHD Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $245,092 $163,607 $0

GHD Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $181,818 $181,030 $788

Gippsland Tech Consulting 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $100,000 $50,000 $0

Grant Thornton Australia Ltd. Professional Services $18,000 $18,000 $0

Grant Thornton Australia Ltd. Professional Services $190,520 $61,507 $129,013

Grant Thornton Australia Ltd. Professional Services $79,546 $75,768 $0

DJPR ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19  4



Consultants engaged Purpose of consultancy Total approved 
project fee 

($ excluding GST)

Expenditure 
1/01/19 to 30/06/19 
($ excluding GST)

Future 
expenditure 

($ excluding GST)

Greencap Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $44,650 $35,560 $9,090

Gresham Advisory 
Partners Ltd.

Professional Services $60,000 $60,000 $0

Grosvenor Management 
Consulting Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $112,544 $11,254 $101,290

Grosvenor Management 
Consulting Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $15,401 $15,401 $0

Grosvenor Management 
Consulting Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $49,454 $49,454 $0

Holding Redlich Professional Services $16,600 $16,600 $0

IC Independent Consulting 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $22,727 $12,366 $10,361

IER Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $21,294 $1,794 $0

IER Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $26,040 $2,404 $0

IER Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $22,065 $9,355 $0

IER Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $19,088 $10,139 $8,949

IER Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $12,711 $10,718 $1,993

IER Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $18,705 $13,250 $0

IER Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $14,544 $14,544 $0

IER Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $19,214 $18,773 $0

IER Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $22,590 $22,590 $0

Indalo Energy Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $921,801 $120,861 $800,940

Indufor Asia Pacific 
(Australia) Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $59,975 $59,975 $0

Indufor Asia Pacific 
(Australia) Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $217,000 $105,183 $111,818

Inspiring Excellence 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $86,547 $60,582 $0

Jacobs Group (Australia) 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $725,000 $22,141 $702,859

Jacobs Group (Australia) 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $49,924 $31,749 $18,175

Jacobs Group (Australia) 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $40,000 $33,421 $6,579

Jacobs Group (Australia) 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $1,296,077 $216,030 $1,080,047

5  DJPR ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19



Consultants engaged Purpose of consultancy Total approved 
project fee 

($ excluding GST)

Expenditure 
1/01/19 to 30/06/19 
($ excluding GST)

Future 
expenditure 

($ excluding GST)

Jost & Co Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $42,795 $36,645 $0

Jost & Co Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $49,577 $43,551 $0

K2 Group Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $200,000 $88,987 $0

Korn Ferry Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $64,960 $64,960 $0

KPMG Professional Services $19,917 $19,917 $0

KPMG Professional Services $36,364 $36,364 $0

KPMG Professional Services $36,615 $36,615 $0

KPMG Professional Services $43,200 $43,200 $0

KPMG Professional Services $63,521 $57,476 $6,045

KPMG Professional Services $125,442 $62,721 $62,721

KPMG Professional Services $195,000 $195,000 $0

Landell Corporation Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $22,732 $22,732 $0

Livestock Environment 
and Planning

Professional Services $127,260 $47,600 $0

Local Logic Place Professional Services $30,576 $29,900 $676

Lygon Group Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $15,000 $5,909 $9,091

Mace Consulting (Aust) 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $15,000 $15,000 $0

Marita Bradshaw Scientific Research Services $20,000 $1,905 $18,095

Marsden Jacob Associates Professional Services $104,371 $49,913 $54,458

Massachusetts 
Institute of Technology

Professional Services $72,411 $72,411 $0

Maxa Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $49,500 $32,350 $17,150

Mcgrathnicol Advisory 
Partnership

Professional Services $364,471 $64,661 $256,610

Mckinna Et Al Agriculture & Marine Services $24,750 $13,510

Mesh Professional Services $16,363 $16,363 $0

Mesh Professional Services $16,962 $16,962 $0

Mesh Professional Services $44,500 $44,500 $0

MGS Architects Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $26,500 $26,500 $0

MGS Architects Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $226,220 $226,220 $0

Milicante Consulting Professional Services $11,784 $1,329 $0

Milicante Consulting Professional Services $20,372 $2,490 $0

DJPR ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19  6



Consultants engaged Purpose of consultancy Total approved 
project fee 

($ excluding GST)

Expenditure 
1/01/19 to 30/06/19 
($ excluding GST)

Future 
expenditure 

($ excluding GST)

Milicante Consulting Professional Services $13,668 $4,136 $0

Milicante Consulting Professional Services $18,460 $10,887 $0

Milicante Consulting Professional Services $16,484 $16,305 $179

Minter Ellison Lawyers Professional Services $45,000 $34,092 $10,908

Morgan Goodall Palaeo 
Pty. Ltd.

Scientific Research Services $682,800 $682,091 $0

Northmore Gordon Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $36,000 $36,000 $0

Nous Group Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $100,909 $4,959

Nous Group Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $47,000 $18,182 $28,818

Nous Group Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $40,950 $20,475 $20,475

Nous Group Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $31,818 $25,455 $6,364

Nous Group Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $28,273 $28,273 $0

Nous Group Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $81,500 $81,000 $0

Nous Group Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $209,091 $167,272 $41,819

Ntegrity Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $64,175 $22,000 $22,300

Oakton Services Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $582,175 $6,808 $15,000

Pharmout Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $151,040 $71,057 $79,984

Pixel Perfect Pty. Ltd./T/A 
Court Health Consulting

Professional Services $180,000 $25,928 $154,072

Portable Australia Professional Services $116,800 $116,800 $0

Positive Solutions Professional Services $72,630 $37,630 $0

PricewaterhouseCoopers Professional Services $35,560 $35,560

PricewaterhouseCoopers Professional Services $36,364 $36,364 $0

PricewaterhouseCoopers Professional Services $81,818 $42,536 $39,282

PricewaterhouseCoopers Professional Services $45,000 $45,000 $0

PricewaterhouseCoopers Professional Services $199,500 $119,700 $79,800

PricewaterhouseCoopers Professional Services $400,000 $326,000 $74,000

R 4 Risk Pty. Ltd. As Trustee 
For R 4 Risk Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $101,021 $44,612 $56,409

Rapid Impact Professional Services $65,031 $24,055 $40,976

R-Co (Aust) Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $22,726 $13,636 $0

R-Co (Aust) Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $18,466 $18,466 $0

R-Co (Aust) Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $47,825 $47,825 $0

7  DJPR ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19



Consultants engaged Purpose of consultancy Total approved 
project fee 

($ excluding GST)

Expenditure 
1/01/19 to 30/06/19 
($ excluding GST)

Future 
expenditure 

($ excluding GST)

Remplan Professional Services $24,541 $22,310 $2,231

RM Consulting Group Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $11,000 $2,727 $8,273

RM Consulting Group Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $94,600 $47,300 $47,300

RMCG Professional Services $22,382 $21,263 $1,119

RMCG Professional Services $44,927 $38,985 $5,942

RMIT University Scientific Research Services $20,000 $2,500 $17,500

Royce Communications Professional Services $39,000 $30,000 $9,000

Rsm Australia Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $25,000 $10,093 $0

Sandwalk Partners Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $30,000 $31,004 $0

Sarah Penhall Consulting Professional Services $320,925 $96,277 $64,185

Scolexia Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $27,280 $22,320 $4,960

Seal Energy Pty. Ltd. Scientific Research Services $1,489,942 $908,001 $581,941

Sed Consulting Professional Services $45,650 $33,200 $12,450

SGS Economics and Planning 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $32,935 $29,940 $2,995

SGS Economics and Planning 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $112,190 $78,533 $0

SHK Asia Pacific Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $36,000 $36,000 $0

Sibling Architecture Professional Services $210,758 $122,680 $62,618

SPM Research Inc. D/B/A 
Global Health Intelligence

Professional Services $20,000 $10,000 $0

Street Ryan and Associates 
Pty. Ltd.

Agriculture & Marine Services $110,413 $60,225 $50,188

Swinburne University 
of Technology

Professional Services $32,548 $32,548 $0

Swinburne University 
of Technology

Professional Services $251,495 $72,136 $179,359

The Behavioural Architects 
Australia Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $127,900 $55,580 $72,320

The Bond and Associates Professional Services $144,738 $45,000 $0

The Dirt Dude Agricultural 
Advisors

Scientific Research Services $18,000 $7,200 $10,800

The Fifth Estate Consultancy 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $72,000 $38,999 $22,732

DJPR ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19  8



Consultants engaged Purpose of consultancy Total approved 
project fee 

($ excluding GST)

Expenditure 
1/01/19 to 30/06/19 
($ excluding GST)

Future 
expenditure 

($ excluding GST)

The Trustee For The Ocean 
Heads Trust

Professional Services $17,636 $17,636 $0

The University of Adelaide Professional Services $17,302 $17,302 $0

Thinking About Energy 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $23,760 $20,000 $3,760

Third Horizon Consulting 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $203,832 $203,832 $0

Three Consulting Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $25,000 $11,313 $13,688

Tim Bamford Consulting 
Pty. Ltd.

Professional Services $49,280 $49,000 $280

Tms Consulting Professional Services $39,000 $39,000 $0

Toxconsult Pty. Ltd. Scientific Research Services $50,133 $18,584 $0

Toxconsult Pty. Ltd. Scientific Research Services $63,509 $19,278 $24,341

Tribal Group Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $27,200 $10,000 $0

Tribal Group Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $27,200 $17,200 $0

Trio Agency Pty. Ltd. IT & Telecoms Services $11,000 $10,000 $1,000

Trustee For Hoffman 
Investment

Professional Services $1,725,000 $182,855 $1,542,145

Urban Enterprise Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $59,279 $10,778 $37,723

Urbis Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $13,636 $7,123 $6,513

Urbis Pty. Ltd. Professional Services $17,500 $17,500 $0

Warren Alice Scientific Research Services $18,900 $3,197 $15,704

Wellington Shire Council Professional Services $45,000 $45,000 $0

Wise Workplace Solutions Professional Services $17,000 $15,635 $1,365

Workmatters Professional Services $12,000 $8,160 $0

Write Like Bright Scientific Research Services $12,500 $12,500 $0

Youth Affairs Council 
of Victoria Inc.

Professional Services $15,000 $13,636 $1,364

Youth Gurus Professional Services $15,000 $15,000 $0

TOTAL $11,658,014

During Jan–Jun 2019, DJPR contracted 30 consultancies valued at less than $10,000 to the value of $148,501 
of which $146,052 was expended.

The total expenditure on consultancies during Jan–Jun 2019 including the 30 consultancies valued at less than 
$10,000 was $11,804,066.

9  DJPR ANNUAL REPORT 2018–19





D
J

P
R

_1
28

3
2

_1
2

/1
9


